BYLAW NO. 1165-20

BEING A BYLAW OF MACKENZIE COUNTY IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

TO AMEND THE MACKENZIE COUNTY FEE SCHEDULE BYLAW

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of the Municipal Government Act, Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000, Chapter M-26, requires fees to be established by bylaw, and

WHEREAS, Mackenzie County has adopted a Fee Schedule Bylaw 1114-18, and

WHEREAS, the Mackenzie County has deemed it desirable to amend portions of the Mackenzie County Fee Schedule Bylaw.

NOW THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF MACKENZIE COUNTY, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, DULY ASSEMBLED, HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. That the Mackenzie County Fee Schedule Bylaw; Public Works fees, Water/Sewer fees, and Fire Services fees be AMENDED as follows:

PUBLIC WORKS

Item	Amount	GST
Dust Control Calcium Chloride	\$935.00/200 linear meters per application	Applicable
Dust Control for Seniors	\$200.00/200 linear meters per application	Applicable
Winter Maintenance Snowplowing Service (Effective May 1, 2020)	\$40.00 / up to ¼ mile (400m)	Applicable

WATER/SEWER RATES, PENALTIES, AND FEES AND DEPOSITS

Fees and Deposits

Description	Fee Amount
Application fee for new account move in	\$75.00

FIRE SERVICES FEES

Other Incidents:

Item	Amount
Response Fees including Driver:	
Brush Truck	\$200.00 per hour
Sprinkler Trailer Type 2	\$400.00 per day
Sprinkler Trailer Type 3	\$750.00 per day

2. This Bylaw shall come into force and effect upon receiving third reading.

3. This Bylaw amends Bylaw 1114-18 Fee Schedule Bylaw.

In the event that this bylaw is in conflict with any other bylaw, this bylaw shall have paramountcy.

READ a first time this 14th day of January, 2020.

READ a second time this 14th day of January, 2020.

READ a third time and finally passed this 14th day of January, 2020.

(original signed) Joshua Knelsen Reeve

(original signed) Lenard Racher Chief Administrative Officer